

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 149 OF 2017

Jawaharlal R. Vishwakarma & Ors. ..Applicants

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ..Respondents

Mr. Gautam Kanchanpurkar for the Applicants.  
Mrs. S.V.Sonawane, APP for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM : A.S.OKA & ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, JJ.  
DATED : 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017**

**P.C.**

1. Not on Board. On production, taken on board.
2. Heard the learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants and the learned APP for the State. Issue notice to the second respondent, returnable on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017. In addition to service through Court, the Advocate for the Applicants to serve through private notice along with an authenticated copy of this order.
3. If proper affidavit of service is not filed one week before the

returnable date, the application shall stand dismissed for non prosecution without further reference to the Court.

4. By way of ad-interim relief, we direct that though investigation shall continue, chargesheet shall not be filed against the Applicants.

**(ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)**

**(A.S.OKA, J.)**