

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.P.L.) NO. 149 OF 2017**

Jawaharlal Ramshankar Vishwakarma & Ors. ... Applicants

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Gautam T. Kanchanpurkar for Applicants.

Mr. Yogesh M. Nakhwa, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> June 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1) Mr. Kanchanpurkar, learned Advocate appearing for Applicants on instructions submitted that, the Applicant No.1 has passed away and therefore the proceedings against him are abated. He therefore seeks leave to delete the name of Applicant No.1 from the array of Applicants.

1.1) Leave granted.

1.2) Amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today.

2) List the Petition on 'Final Hearing Board' for the week commencing from 23<sup>rd</sup> June 2025.

( **RAJESH S. PATIL, J. )**

( **A.S. GADKARI, J. )**